Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

08249861

Name of Company

Brighter Green Renewables Ltd

I/ We
Francis Gavin Savage, Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 8a Carlten Crescent, Southampton, SO15 2EZ

Julle Anne Palmer, Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 8a Carlton Crescent, Southampton, SO15 2EZ

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the pertod from 27/01/2016 to 26/01/2017

Signed Qé%ﬂ-wﬂ* Date  28-2.\%

A=

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
8a Carlton Crescent
Southampton

ARYRIIEINN

Ref BR298CVL/FGS/JAP/CXT/SXR/MAB/JXR
01/03/2017 #172

Software Suppled by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE



XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Brighter Green Renewables Ltd (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 27 January 2016 to 26 January 2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the iquidatton The report 1s private and confidental
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in pant, by creditors and
members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose

whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation
Company information

Details of appointment of hquidators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant informaton
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

0O 0O0DO0OO0DDOCOOQCOOOU ODOD

Appendices
1 Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators' tme costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the hquidation”
‘the liquidators™,
*our” and “us”
“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor" and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

[ 11

we”,

Meaning
Bnghter Green Renewables Ltd (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on
27 January 2015

Francis Gavin Savage and Julte Anne Palmer both of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, 8a Carlton Crescent, Southampton, SO15 2EZ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the
company, and “unsecured creditor” i1s to be read accordingly (Secton
248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or
other security {Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and |

{n) In relaton to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or
moveable), any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference
and any nght of retention (other than a nght of compensation or
set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferenbal within Sections
386, 387 and Schedule & to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)

Company registered number

Company registered office

Former trading address

Bnghter Green Renewables Limited
08249861
8a Carlton Crescent, Southampton, SO15 2EZ

Equity House, 46 School Road, Tiehurst, Reading,
RG31 5AL

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 27 January 2015
Date of iquidators’ appointment 27 January 2015

Changes in iquidator (if any) None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 115 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 27 January 2016 to
26 January 2017

What work has been done in the penod of this report, why was that work necessary and what has
been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - hitp f/iwww begbies-traynorgroup comMork-details  Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out In the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached at
Appendix 2 There 1s an analysis for the penod of the report and also an analysis of tme spent on the
case since the date of our appontment The details below relate to the work undertaken in the penod of
the report only Cur previous report contains detalls of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case administration and planning

The type of work undertaken which falls into this category consisted of

¢ Administrative tasks such as filing and dealing with general case enquines which do not fall into

the below categones,
* Undertaking case reviews and deciding on case strategy, and
+ Reviewing and updating case budget

This work 1s traditonally of no financial benefit to the creditors but 1s necessary in administrating the
liquidation

Comphance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

That the insolvency Act and Rules require IPs to undertake certain work when discharging their statutory
duttes In this case this work can be summansed as follows

¢ Statutory notificattons and reports to creditors,
* Reviewing Statutory bond level, and
» Statutory notifications to Companies House

Whilst this work 1s of no financial benefit to the creditors, it 1s required by law that we undertake this work

Investigations

Dunng the pencd covered by this report we have continued to comply with our statutory duties in respect
of the Company Directors Disqualificaton Act 1986 This has amounted to correspondence with the
insolvency Services regarding the Director's conduct



Realisation of assals

We have undertaken the following work
* Monitoning the progress of the Director's Bankruptcy
This work has been undertaken with a view to maximising realisations for the benefit of creditors

Dealing with all creditors’ cfaims (including emplovees), cormespondence and distnbutions

We have dealt with creditor correspondence and lodged claims received dunng the penod covered by
this report

Other malters which includes meetings, tax, liftgation, pensions and trave!

The type of work undertaken which falls into this category consisted of
+ Completion of post-liquidation Corporation Tax retums

This work I1s of no financral benefit to creditors however 1t I1s required in order to discharge our duties as
hquidators

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided In the director's
statement of affars included within the report sent to creditors further to cur appontment as iquidaters

On the basis of realisations to date and estmated future reatisations we estimate an outcome for each
class of the Company's creditors as follows

Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors
Preferential creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estmated future realsations, it 1s anticipated that there will be
insufficient funds avarlable to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after
15 September 2003, the liguidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available
for the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds
the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which
would, were it not for this provision, be avallable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets
(re after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The
prescnbed part of the Company’s net property Is calcutated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
a 20% of net property thereafter,

o Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000



A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

Q the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Sechon 176A(3)) or

o the iquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision
shall not apply (Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered
on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6)
of the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s availlable for distnbution to the unsecured

creditors
Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estmated future realisations it 1s anticipated there will be insufficient
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98
of the by reference to the time properly given by us (as quidators) and the various grades of our staff
calculated at the prevalling hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to
matters ansing in the winding up and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements
for services provided by our fim (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 8) in accordance with our firm's policy, detals of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs
and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act
and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 27 January 2016 to 26 January 2017 amount to £3,991 00 which
represents 19 0 hours at an average rate of £210 05 per hour
The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2
O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge our rates,
O Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 27 January 2016 to 26 January 2017, and
D Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 27 January 2015 to 26 January 2017

To 26 January 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £Nil on account of our remuneration, against total
tme costs of £15,196 00 incured since the date of our appointment

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the penod of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the tme spent by
each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and
average hourly rate charged for each work type An additional analysis Is also attached which details the
time costs for the entire penod for which we have admmistered the liquidation



Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appomtment only

The costs that were incurred from the date of our appomtment to 27 January 2016 amount to
£15,196 60 Details of the costs incurred dunng the pencd of this report are stated above

The information provided in section 4 above relates to the work undertaken durng the penod of this
report We have set out below details of the work undertaken pnor to the penod covered by this report so
as to avoid any repetition

(General case administration and planning

The type of work undertaken which falls into this category consisted of

» Administrative tasks such as fiing and dealing with general case enquines which do not fall into

the below categones,
+ Undertaking case reviews and deciding on case strategy, and
+ Rewviewing and updating case budget

This work 1s traditionally of no financial benefit to the creditors but 1s necessary in administrating the
liguidation

Compliance with the Insolvency Act,_Rules and best practice

That the Insclvency Act and Rules require IPs to undertake certain work when discharging therr statutory
duties In this case this work can be summansed as follows

e Statutory notifications and reports to creditors,
+ Calculation and review of the Statutary bond level, and
« Statutory notifications to Companies House

Whilst this work is of no financial benefit to the creditors, 1t 1s required by law that we undertake this work

Investigations

We have undertaken the following work
s Attempted to recover the Company's books and records from the Director;

* Protracted correspondence with the Director regarding the Company's affarrs,
+ Completed a Directors Conduct report pursuant to the Company Directors Disquahfication Act

1986
Whilst this work 1s of no financial benefit to the ¢reditors, it 1s required by law that we undertake this work
Realisation of assets
We have undertaken the following work
* Reviewed the Company's bank statements and :dentifying potentia! claims against the Director,
* Corresponded with our solicitors with regards to pursuing a preference/misfeasance claim

against the Director

This work was undertaken with a view to maximising realisations for the benefit of creditors as a whole



Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), correspondence and distnbutions

We have dealt with a number of creditor claims and creditor enquines dunng the penod covered by this
report This 1s of no financial benefit to the crediors but 1s necessary 1n discharging our duties as
hquidators

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The type of work undertaken which falls into this category consisted of

¢ Comespondence with HM Revenue & Customs,
* Assessing ments of Tenminal Loss Relief claim against HM Revenue & Customs’ clam, and
s Completion of post-iquidation Corporation Tax and VAT returns

The work to establish whether a Terminal loss Relief clam to HM Revenue & Customs could be made
was undertaken to ensure that all potential assets were dentified and realised for the benefit of creditors
The other matters listed above were undertaken to ensure that the lquidators statutory duties were
discharged accordingly

Disbursements
To 26 January 2017, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £Nil
Why have subcontractors been used?

Messrs Moore Blaich solicitors were engaged to provide legal advice and assist with pursuing a
preference payment. Moore Blatch have been paid on the basis of their time costs incurred

Category 2 Disbursements
No Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since our last report to creditors

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015" which prowvides guidance on creditors’
nghts on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 15 set
can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard
copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the period of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3
A cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also
appears at Appendix 3



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will 1t
provide to creditors?

General case admunistration and planning

We shall need to continue camrying our pernodic case reviews on a six monthly basis to ensure that all
matters are dealt with appropnately We will also need to undertake ad-hoc administrative functions such
as filng

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
We shali need to undertake the following

+ Preparation of annual progress reports to creditors should the hquidation continue into a third

fourth,

» Preparation of a final draft report o creditors when we are in a position to conclude the
liquidation,

e Preparation of a final report to creditors to be presented at the final meeting of members and
credtors,

Hold the final meetings of members and creditors and prepare minutes, and
File our final return of the meetings with Companies House

Realisation of assets

We shall need to continue comesponding with the appointed Trustee in Bankruptcy to ensure that if
sufficient assets are realised, a dvidend 1s recovered for the benefit of creditors

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, iigation, pensions and travel

We shall continue to prepare and file annual Corporation Tax returns and penodic VAT returns whilst the
liquidation is ongoing

How much will this further work cost?

We anticipate the costs of the above work not to exceed £4,000 plus VAT however this is given as an
indication and will largely be dependent on the speed with which the Director's appointed Trustee in
Bankruptcy can deal with his bankruptcy and distribute funds to the creditors of the bankruptcy

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to mncur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above are as follows

* Moore Blatch solicitors fees incurred in relation to pursuing the Director for amounts owing of
£500,
e  Statutory Advertisement of the final meeting of members and creditors of £84 60,



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to
determine ts property and habihbes and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds
In addition, as explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section
98 of the Act, such report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a lqudator 15 also
required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to
the Department for Business Energy and Industnal Strategy We can confirm that we have discharged
our duties in these respects

Investigations carned out to date

We have undertaken an inihal assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to
the hquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Ruie 4 4SE of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditars, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
perrmussion of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our
remuneration or expenses which have heen incurred dunng the penod of this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured
creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court)
may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that
the remuneration charged or the expenses mcurred dunng the penod of this progress report are
excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report agan in approximately twelve months tme or at the conclusion of the kquidation,

igh Is the sooner
T

F G Savage
Joint Liquidator

Dated 28 February 2017



Brighter Green Renewables Ltd

{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments  appenpix 1
Statement From 27/01/2016 From 27/01/2015
of Affairs To 26/01/12017 To 26/01/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,000 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
1866 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Nell Macgregor 1,286 00 1,286 00
Bank Interest Gross 008 0 06
1,286 06 1,286 06
COST OF REALISATIONS
598 fees - pre appt fees NIL 5,000 00
Pre - app expenses NIL 84 60
Legal Fees 37500 37500
Legal Disbursements 80300 803 00
(1,178 00) (6,262 60)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(800 00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(25,125 92) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
{6,380 29) Employees NIL NIL
(4,000 00) HMRC (CIS) NIL NIL
{2,400 00) HMRC (CT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(34,791.55) 108.06 (4,976.54)
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 108 00
Bank 1 Current Lloyds Bank 006
Unpaid Liguidator's fees (5,084 60)

(4,976.54)




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy,
b Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge our rates,
c Time Costs Analysis for the period from 27 January 2016 to 26 January 2017, and

d Cumulative Time Costs Analysts for the pencd from 27 January 2015 to 26 January 2017



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency prachtioner in the firm s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way
of expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of faclities provided by the firm and alsc where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest Best practice gurdance requires that such charges should be disclosed o those
who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation of
how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows hm/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is heing carried out at the approprate
level There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear

below

The firm operates a ime recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their tme to the case The time I1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that ime which 1s detatled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

O Calegory 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that s directly related
to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are
charged to the case as they are incurred

O Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred
on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a
reasonable method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

* |Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

» Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

= Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) I1s
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held In storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the
penod for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of tnsolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and
will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the prectse cost to
the case can be determined because the item satsfies the test of a Category 1
disbursement

¢ Telephone and facsimile
s Pninting and photocopying
« Stationery

STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES AND CHARGING POLICY FOR CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATIONS

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the
Southampton office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Pantner 395
Director 345
Senror Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It s not carned as an overhead

Time 15 recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour {1 ¢ & minute units)



£102/10/92 0L 9102/10/2Z Wold sishleuy §1S00 swi) : JAD 862HGST -

00 0 "3 HFP O) WMLIP 588} [110),
£0 91T 00044 000L4 009 o 0060 000 00 04E 00 57t [L R 3 0ns funoy sy
00 168'C 00 Ll 00 Ory 05990 5 00 185'L 00 £rt 09 L6} spub yms Aq 1s03 swp o)
06k X3 0r ] s ol 20 spuiB ums Ag minoy ey
X113 00 98 40 g0 to BN JMOD 10) [10)
000 uonatn
rliCH 00 98 i0 %0 0 x¥)
000 o 1#ARS Pt SuSrTued
‘unfislny ‘xn: ‘sBupweiy
20 sBunsayy| sapn|3U) YIIUM LIBNEW JANO,
SUonnGguIp
PUF BIUspUOdeatios {ssedodie Bmpnyau)
00 502 o 10 to SUNRR wroypad g G Sugesq o) Igo)
000 SEDILALCD TIONPAID
&0 1P
00 592 9518 0 to Lm0 puz cuc-vcﬁut!u..uou
‘{ssakordwa Buipnouy) swiely|
20 phmceg *J0}pais j8 Yum Sujeng
00 0 Suppmay s0) oy
000 Do) BugpeiL
0008 00 55 T & 10 0l EIRSTF J0 UGHIRSHINY 10} (o)
000 SH538 Autd BALLSING 0 UOTeIOY
00It [ FAY4 L0 Lo THEL joten PUR stsupng Arsdouy
) 561 0071t 81 50 90 £0 UORSMIC? 18, WFIEN JO UORRTERY
00 $07 o5 {0t [ 113 suopsfisean 20} Moy
00 502 05 0% Si 54 SUONEISIAL PuUY YOO suofiebyisasy
3w 13eq pur s¥ny 1oy
Or'osL 05°859°) Lk 1 L1 L [ 13 [ 13 A ) Um 4o} jnoy
H eIz 0% vor | 99 .14 80 [13 0L SAELE jo uaainy pur Mutiodas Lonms
000 NSO BT
SOELL 00052 12 L zo Burpuog puw Burueg sapamsd
1384 PUB SHNY 1Y Aussosi]
0o WHLHIODY W )|
. Buuung
CLEND ogori'L L] Tk X] L T [4] PUE LONRNSUKUEY FEED (RISURD 10) IHaL
il 00 €75 oc zl L0 ¥l 0 CONRISIURUDY
Bupueyg pus
00 2¢ 05 410 S [ X4 g0 O d exw) v #3180 LD

uoyeptnbi Asejunjop sioppal) - pi sejqemausy usals) 1Bug 6diS

3}




00 0 "2 WP 0) UMIIP £88) J0)
[Ty 1t 00 0L 00041 000 00621 00502 00 0 00 046 00 $¥e 00 55T "3 M Aunoy eBmsay
00 984'S 1 00 L£L 00 $29 00 014 € 05ire L W09 05288 00 08L spril yas Aq 1303 suwp oy
(11 L's 5L [4ts 8 yor [1] .13 9pB uns &g wmoy iToL
(2321} 00 §7Y'L 1] T T Tt t0 TINIHY S8t Jo) (o)
00 0L 00 £8 co to oty
£1 004 00 £9F 4 (1] (1 e ze L
w00 il [#AR2 pUB SUOIRUSd
uoneBiy) ‘i 'sBupssy
0o stupsen|  sepnau 3um wanno g
suopngnsp
pur " Henatoiduis & 3
(13713 9T IR Ly ry €0 SWITE IOUPAII (¥ Yim Buyneq Joj jno)
000 BITRUAUD SXIFDALD,
u ISP}
18021 05 ity Lr 43 L0 o puz -u._.ouﬁiton _
‘{sandoqduin Buipngdu) suied
000 pamoes WOHPMD i gy Butiveq
00 0 Buipri) Joy moy
000 Buper) Suipray
Wz 05°000°7 o' 0 T ) cr TINTLE O LONISNNRY Jo) (1oL
00 0 SPTIR ALrd L1 FONNL JO LONLRIDY
00 01 00002 | or or FUES TSN pUE sTaEng Ausdaiy
8L 05 00 S¥ 50 114 El £0 UOTOONCD Ma] WFIEN JO LOESReY
[1xisd 00 088") L§ it (1] $T Suonediisanu; Joj (mo)
[1%4Z4 00 O9E | L4 L4 5 g2 tuonefnsas PN VOGS suoeBizany]
s3wd 1509 pue smny 15w
SLB6 GO'EIT'Y W e ry (3 1) TS [1] A " Joj o)L
£ 102 00 yor £ i 1 vy Ly 60 14 [1] RN O Wl pus Buods Aowng
o SISO oseD
£r5il 00 rO¥ 33 13 zZ0 Surpuog pus Bupueg sapsmd
1534 pus KMy 1y Ausaiony)|
005t 005 ot o1 W Loddy ) i saurdivos
Bujung
(1132 00 S¥T'Q Yz T re 4] 51 19 g0 0z PUR UORRASIU[WRY #5320 |RIMISE 40} jI0)
62 52T 00 290 € (11 £z ro 09 41 cr 51 e

[ )

e Apne
} “ﬂ._-mi U ameoni smenmer  uedins ulwpy Jup Ly slwpyaus  JBup sy iy Bl g e Jaun

rdRUEINSUS) PRI G

£102/L0/9C 01 SL0Z/L0/.Z Wold sIsAleuy S}S00 awlf © JAD'86ZHEST - uonepinbiy Asejuniop sioppai? - pi ssjqemausy ussig isjyblg 6dIS



APPENDIX 3

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to

whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)

£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entites not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Legal fees Moore Blatch 62500 37500 25000
Legal Moore Blatch 803 00 80300 Nil
disbursements

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Legal fees Moore Blatch : 625 00
Legal disbursements Moore Blatch 80300
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising 169 20
Bond Marsh 17 50
Company Searches Companies House 100




